Fair value gains on financial instruments not eligible for hedge accounting:
  - reported in revenue  (4,745) (5,066)
Adjusted metrology operating profit  90,600 142,775

  2019 2018
Healthcare  £’000 £’000

Operating profit before loss from fair value of financial instruments  3,367 514
Fair value gains on financial instruments not eligible for hedge accounting:
  - reported in revenue  (256) (244)
Adjusted healthcare operating profit  3,111 270

 45

26. IMPACT OF NEW ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Comparison to previous revenue recognition standard

As noted earlier in ‘Changes to accounting policies’ the Group now accounts for all volume rebates and early
settlement discounts within Revenue rather than Cost of Sales. This reclassification, together with the net
movement in deferred extended warranties referred to in note 1, accounts for the majority of the difference
between the results for the period as reported under IFRS 15 and how they would have been reported under IAS
18.

Consolidated balance sheet extract

Balance at 30
June 2019 per
IFRS 15 £’000

IFRS 15
adjustment

£’000

Balance at 30
June 2019 per

IAS 18 £’000
Assets
Deferred tax assets 29,855 (429) 29,426
Contract assets 352 (352) -
Liabilities
Contract liabilities 5,631 (2,248) 3,383
Equity
Retained earnings 597,784 1,467 599,251
   related to current year  197
   Related to transition adjustment  1,270

Consolidated income statement extract

Revenue 573,959 1,644 575,603
Cost of sales (294,969) (1,390) (296,359)
Gross profit 278,990 254 279,244

Profit before tax 109,944 254 110,198
Income tax expense (17,712) 57 (17,655)
Profit for the year from continuing operations 92,232 197 92,429

Revenue recognised in 2019 that was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the reporting
period, being £1,640,000, was £1,081,000. The remaining balance at 30 June 2019 relates to ongoing extended
warranties and maintenance contracts.

27. PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

Our performance is subject to a number of risks – the principal risks and factors impacting on them are set out in
the table below. The Board has conducted a robust assessment of the principal risks facing the business.

Area of risk Description Potential impact Mitigation

Current